Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Authority’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises where mismatches occur between the maturities of financial assets and financial liabilities.  In
order to mitigate this risk the Authority has entered into interest rate swap contracts and interest
rate futures contracts to hedge actual financial transactions.

(i) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Authority had a number of fair value hedges in place at the reporting date.  As the
hedging instrument and hedged items have matching fixed rate positions which directly
offset each other there would be no material effect on profit or loss if interest rates change.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

It is estimated that a change of 50 basis points applied to the risk exposures in existence at
the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit for the reporting period by the
amounts shown below.  For the purpose of this analysis variable rate instruments include all
variable rate interest bearing financial instruments which are due to be repriced within
90 days of the reporting date.

  2010   2009

 Principal   Principal
 Balance +0.5% -0.5% Balance +0.5% -0.5%
Variable rate financial assets: $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deposits at call - - - 19 470 97 (97)
Investment securities 25 000 125 (125) 4 000 20 (20)
Advances 102 075 510 (510) 67 681 338 (338)

Variable rate financial liabilities:
Council deposits 298 282 (1 491) 1 491 376 558 (1 883) 1 883
Short-term money market facility 120 630 (603) 603 - - -
Promissory notes 42 100 (211) 211 41 500 (208) 208

Variable rate derivatives:
Interest rate swaps (notional
  principal) 383 719 1 919 (1 919) 355 880 1 779 (1 779)
Futures (notional principal/bond
  formula) 3 000 121 (121) - - -
Profit (loss) interest rate sensitivity  370 (370)  143 (143)

(ii)  Other price risk

The Authority holds investments issued by Australian banks known as floating rate capital notes
which are traded on the Australian Stock Exchange and are therefore classified as available-for-sale
assets.  These investments are subject to price variations caused by factors other than interest rate
fluctuations. The subprime loan crisis in the United States and the subsequent global contraction in
credit markets have impacted on the market price of these investments.

(c)  Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party